

No. 12-142

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL OF STATE
GOVERNMENTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SOL H. WEISS
ANAPOL SCHWARTZ
1710 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 735-2098

JOSEPH ZONIES
REILLY POZNER LLP
1900 Sixteenth St., Ste. 1700
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 893-6100

STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER
Counsel of Record
THOMPSON RAMSDELL &
QUALSETH, P.A.
333 W. 9th Street
Lawrence, Kansas 66044
(785) 841-4554
(stevermac@fastmail.fm)

LUMEN N. MULLIGAN
1616 Indiana St.
Lawrence, Kansas 66044

February 20, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN THE PRESCRIPTION DRUG CONTEXT, THE COURT FOCUSES ON THE “IMPOSSIBILITY” PRE- EMPTION ANALYSIS — NOT “OB- STACLE” PRE-EMPTION.	4
II. THE COURT APPLIES A “PRUMPTION AGAINST PRE- EMPTION” IN IMPLIED PRE-EMPTION CASES.	10
III. THE HATCH-WAXMAN AMEND- MENTS DO NOT PRE-EMPT THE TRUE DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS AT ISSUE HERE.....	14
IV. PETITIONER CONFLATES DESIGN DEFECT AND INADEQUATE WARN- ING CLAIMS, CONTRARY TO FUN- DAMENTAL TORT LAW PRINCI- PLES.....	19
A. Tort Law Distinguishes Between Manufacturing, Design, and Warning Defect Claims.....	19
1. <i>The Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> <i>Section 402A Recognized Three</i> <i>Distinct Theories</i>	20
2. <i>The Products Liability Restatement</i> <i>Expressly Recognizes The Same</i> <i>Three Distinct Theories for</i> <i>Liability for Prescription Drugs</i>	22

3. <i>Compliance with Government Regulations is at Most an Affirmative Defense, Not a Basis for Pre-Emption-Based Immunity</i>	24
B. Unlike this Case, <i>Kurns</i> Involved Field Pre-Emption.	26
V. DISMISSAL AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED OR CERTIFICATION TO THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT MAY BE WARRANTED HERE.	28
CONC LUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	7
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	10
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	29
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	12
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	9
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	7
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	18
<i>Camps Newfound / Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	6
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	6, 11, 12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	2
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	14
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	8
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	7

<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 485 U.S. 660 (1988).....	30
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	5
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	7, 11, 12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	5
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prod. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	19, 20, 27, 28
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	10
<i>McCarthy v. Olin Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8
<i>New York v. Uplinger</i> , 467 U.S. 246 (1984).....	29
<i>O’Brien v. Muskin Corp.</i> , 463 A.2d 298 (N.J. 1983).....	17
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	7
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	6

<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644, 678 (2003).....	6
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Potter v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> , 694 A.2d 1319 (Conn. 1997).....	17
<i>Rescue Army v. Municipal Court</i> , 331 U.S. 549 (1947).....	29
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10
<i>Riley v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 856 P.2d 196 (Mont. 1993).....	28
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	9
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 26 Cal.3d 588, 607 P.2d 924 (1980).....	14
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	12
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1869).....	16
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	18
<i>United States v. Shannon</i> , 342 U.S. 288 (1952).....	28
<i>Vautour v. Body Masters Sports Indus., Inc.</i> , 784 A.2d 1178 (N.H. 2001).....	17
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	3, 5, 16, 26
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11-16, 19, 20, 28

<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....	7
--	---

STATUTES

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (Hatch-Waxman Act)	9, 14, 16
N.H. Sup. Ct. R. 34	29

OTHER MATERIALS

	16, 19, 21,
DAN DOBBS, THE LAW OF TORTS (2000).....	22, 24-27
DAN DOBBS, ET AL., PROSSER AND KEETON ON TORTS (5th ed. 1984).....	19, 21
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000).....	6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965)	
§ 402A.....	21
§ 402A , cmt. k.....	22
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODUCTS LIABILITY (1997)	
§ 1, cmt. a.....	22
§ 2.....	22, 23
§ 2(c).....	27
§ 2, cmt. a.....	22, 23
§ 2, cmt. b	17
§ 4.....	24, 25
§ 4(a).....	25
§ 4(b).....	25
§ 6.....	23, 27

§ 6(c).....	23, 24
§ 6(d).....	23
§ 6, cmt. b.....	23, 26
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (3d ed. 2000).....	10, 11
